in behaviour over time from the historical assumption that individuals all retired at age 60.

Going forward, I am not expecting the same material variations in retirement experience.

Military Superannuation Schemes  |  Appendix F: Sensitivity analysis

Australian Government Actuary  |  Page 139

Population Growth Parameters

As indicated in Section 4, while the results from this report are based on an ADF

population growth scenario which increases in line with the projected growth of the

Australian population, a second alternative scenario has regard to Defence’s published

target of an ADF serving membership of 80,000 by 2040. This scenario requires a

1.8 per cent per annum growth rate to achieve this target, before reverting to population

growth rates thereafter.

Comparative Results

The impact of the alternative scenarios on the unfunded liability and notional employer

contribution rates are as follows:

Table F.1: Impact of alternative scenarios – unfunded liability

 DFRB
Unfunded

Liability
$m

DFRDB
Unfunded

Liability
$m

MSBS
Unfunded

Liability
$m

ADF
Cover

Unfunded
Liability

$m

Total
Unfunded

Liability
$m

Total
Unfunded

Liability
Changes

%

2023 Long-Term
Cost Report

247 31,734 91,353 3,849 127,183 -

Interest rate
(-1% pa)

265 35,812 112,976 4,613 153,665 21%

Interest rate
(+1% pa)

231 28,376 75,240 3,295 107,143 -16%

Salary increases
(-1% pa)

231 28,430 89,601 3,766 122,029 -4%

Salary increases
(+1% pa)

264 35,667 93,325 3,951 133,207 5%

Inflation (CPI)
(-1% pa)

247 31,699 76,828 3,365 112,140 -12%

Inflation (CPI)
(+1% pa)

247 31,769 110,163 4,519 146,698 15%

Lower Invalidity
rates (-40%)

247 31,224 85,231 3,594 120,296 -5%

Higher invalidity
rates (+40%)

247 32,243 96,715 4,104 133,309 5%

Lower mortality
(-10%)

259 32,570 92,576 3,883 129,288 2%

Higher mortality
(+10%)

236 30,976 90,226 3,818 125,256 -2%

Short Term
Economic

234 29,608 91,353 3,849 125,045 -2%

Appendix F: Sensitivity analysis  |  Military Superannuation Schemes

Page 140  |  Australian Government Actuary

The first six scenarios highlight the sensitivity of the estimates of the unfunded liability to

changes in economic assumptions. As DFRB and DFRDB pensions are now linked to

salary (MTAWE) inflation for most of the period while in payment, these schemes are

much more sensitive to the salary (MTAWE) increase assumption than the CPI increase

assumption which only applies to pension indexation for those under age 55. For the

MSBS, the large unfunded components of the preserved benefits as well as pensions

[…]

exit from the ADF and are likely to take a pension on eventual retirement. As a result,

MSBS costs are much more sensitive to the CPI inflation assumption than the salary

increase assumption.

The variation in invalidity rates from active service only impact MSBS and ADF Cover

(ignoring the small group of contributors remaining in DFRDB), while the variation in

retrospective invalidities also impacts DFRDB.

Changes in mortality rates impact all Schemes but in different proportions, as indicated

by Figure 8.5, where the mortality change was only at older ages. For the alternative

scenario, which involves a uniform change in mortality rates, the impact varies by

Scheme due to their different age profiles, with a larger percentage change applying for

the older schemes (DFRB and DFRDB) relative to MSBS and ADF Cover.

The impact of the alternative assumptions on the notional employer contribution rates

for each Scheme are set out below in Table F.2 with relative movements broadly

consistent with the movements in the unfunded liability.

Table F.2: Impact of alternative scenarios – notional employer
contribution rate

 DFRDB MSBS ADF Cover

2023–24 Mature State

2023 long-term cost report 36.2% 53.5% 43.7% 61.8%

Interest rate (-1% pa) 42.6% 69.0% 52.7% 74.4%

Interest rate (+1% pa) 31.2% 42.4% 36.8% 51.5%

Salary increases (-1% pa) 31.2% 50.5% 43.7% 61.8%

Salary increases (+1% pa) 42.4% 56.9% 43.7% 61.8%

Inflation (CPI) (-1% pa) 36.2% 45.4% 36.6% 51.9%

Inflation (CPI) (+1% pa) 36.2% 64.1% 52.9% 73.5%

Lower Invalidity rates (-40%) 35.8% 47.2% 26.2% 37.1%

Higher invalidity rates (+40%) 36.6% 58.8% 61.2% 86.5%

Lower mortality (-10%) 36.8% 54.2% 44.2% 62.6%

Higher mortality (+10%) 35.7% 52.9% 43.2% 61.1%

Military Superannuation Schemes  |  Appendix F: Sensitivity analysis

Australian Government Actuary  |  Page 141

It is clear that from an economic perspective, changes in interest rate and inflation

assumptions have material and corresponding impacts on the notional employer

contribution rates for MSBS and ADF Cover, while salary increases are the key

assumption for DFRDB. In relation to the demographic assumptions, invalidity rates are

more impactful than mortality.

Short term economic assumptions outlays

While Table F.1 shows the impact of the short term economic assumptions on the